

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE G. CLIFFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLARK O. BREWSTER
GUY A. FORTNEY
MBILIKE M. MWAFULIRWA
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BREWSTER & DE ANGELIS PLLC
2617 E. 21ST STREET
TULSA, OK 74114
(918) 742-2021
MMWAFULIRWA@BREWSTERLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 2 |
| B. Procedural Background | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 5 |
| I. THERE IS A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE APPLICABILITY OF ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES.... | 5 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit, Together with Four Other Circuits, Holds That Anti- SLAPP Statutes Do Not Apply in Diversity Jurisdiction Cases | 7 |
| B. The Ninth and First Circuits Hold That Anti-SLAPP Statutes Apply in Federal Court | 10 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG | 11 |
| A. The TCPA Does Not Apply in Federal Court Because It Answers the Same Question as the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. <i>Shady Grove</i> Forecloses the Ninth Circuit’s Co-Existence Theory Especially When the Federal Rules Answer the Same Question as the State Law | 17 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Impermissibly Contorts State Law..... | 21 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Adversely Impacts Important Federal Interests | 24 |
| E. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Are Not <i>Ultra Vires</i> | 31 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND MERITS THE COURT’S REVIEW..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

| | |
|---|-----|
| Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 31, 2020) | 1a |
| Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (October 15, 2018) | 10a |

REHEARING ORDER

| | |
|---|-----|
| Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (September 10, 2020) . | 35a |
|---|-----|

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Relevant Sections | 37a |
|--|-----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | passim |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Servs. Co. v. Wilderness Soc.</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) | 28 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>BankDirect Capital Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Burlington N. R. R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) | passim |
| <i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958) | 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) | 34 |
| <i>Carbone v. CNN</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Century Sur. Co. v. Prince</i> , 782 F.App'x 553 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 29 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Inst. Fund. XIII-A, LLP, 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017)</i> | 29, 30 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)</i> | 19, 20 |
| <i>Cooper Ind., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)</i> | 15 |
| <i>Davis v. United States, 140 S.Ct. 1060 (2020)</i> | 34 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)</i> | 21 |
| <i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)</i> | passim |
| <i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman, 512 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. 2017)</i> | 2, 23 |
| <i>Gallivan v. United States, 943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019)</i> | 25 |
| <i>Garman v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010)</i> | 9, 10 |
| <i>Gaskell v. Weir, 10 F.3d 626 (11th Cir. 1993)</i> | 26 |
| <i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996)</i> | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Godin v. Schencks, 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)</i> | 6, 11, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co v. Haeger</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1178 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) | 19 |
| <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) | passim |
| <i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1412 (2016) | 28 |
| <i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015) | passim |
| <i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>KBMT Op. Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2016) | 2 |
| <i>Kibler v. N. Inyo Cnty. Local Hosp. Dist.</i> , 138 P.3d 193 (Cal. 2006) | 12, 13, 16, 20 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 32 |
| <i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019) | passim |
| <i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020) | passim |
| <i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 32 |
| <i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterp.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) | 26 |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) | 34 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., Inc. v. Cntr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) | passim |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) | 32 |
| <i>River Oaks L-M, Inc. v. Vinton-Duarte</i> , 469 S.W. 3d 213 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) | passim |
| <i>Sibbach v. Wilson</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1949) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Abraham</i> , 488 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. 2016) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Todd v. Lovecraft</i> , 2020 WL 60199 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) | passim |
| <i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) | passim |
| <i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Whisenhunt v. Lippincott</i> , 416 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013) | 30 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. VII | 24 |
| U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 | 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1652, Rules of Decision Act | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072, Rules Enabling Act | 3, 32 |
